# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
iSoy Technologies Corporation	10/05/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Biotechnology Research & Development Corporation	
Street Address:	1815 N. University Street	
City:	Peoria	
State/Country:	ate/Country: ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61604	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11425094	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)731-2289

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (972) 731-2288

Email: rcarroll@dfw.conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: Rodney B. Carroll

Address Line 1: 5700 Granite Parkway, Suite 330

Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1396-00601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rodney B. Carroll

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment\_iSoytoBRDC#page1.tif source=Assignment\_iSoytoBRDC#page2.tif source=Assignment\_iSoytoBRDC#page3.tif

**PATENT** 

500211375 REEL: 018792 FRAME: 0442

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of inventions related to compositions comprising a UV-absorbing chromophore and methods of making and using same for which Assignor has filed or will file patent applications listed in the table attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein for all purposes by reference, within the jurisdictions indicated therein (the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign any patent applications filed previously, now or in the future comprising the Patent Rights to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, it is a requirement of this agreement that Assignor execute and deliver to Assignee this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

# 1. Assignment

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent Rights, the inventions described and claimed therein, including any applications or provisional applications previously, now or hereafter filed in any jurisdiction worldwide, including any reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or foreign counterparts of the Patent Rights heretofore or hereafter granted, any and all letters patent which may be granted therefore, together with all claims for damages in any applicable jurisdiction by reason of past, present, or future infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and the use of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. At Assignee's request and expense, Assignor agrees further to cooperate with Assignee in any suit or process for dispute resolution, based on claims the Patent Rights assigned herein have been infringed.

# 2. Cooperation

At Assignee's request and expense, Assignor covenants that it will cooperate with Assignee in perfecting any interests in the Patent Rights. To carry out in good faith, the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other documents.

1

# 3. Warranty

Assignor warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, license or other agreement affecting the rights and intellectual property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned regarding the Patent Rights described herein, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

# 4. Governing Law

The making and execution of this Assignment shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, United States of America.

# 5. Arbitration of Disputes

All disputes, controversies, or claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be finally settled under the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first above written.

By

ASSIGNOR: iSoy Technologies Corporation

Raymond A. Willis, President

ASSIGNEE: Biotechnology Research & Development Corporation

J. Grant Brewen, President and CEC

# **EXHIBIT A**

# List of Existing Patent Rights

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- <del></del>	-
	Inventors	Joseph A. Laszlo; David L. Compton; Louis J. DeFilippi; Steven Grall	Joseph A. Laszlo; David L. Compton; Louis J. DeFilippi; Steven Grall	Joseph A. Laszlo; David L. Compton; Louis J. DeFilippi; Steven Grall
	Country	SN	NS	PCT
	Title	Compositions Comprising a UV-Absorbing Chromophore	Methods of Making Compositions Comprising a UV-Absorbing Chromophore	Compositions Comprising a UV-Absorbing Chromophore and Methods of Making and Using Same
	Filing Date	06/19/2006	06/19/2006	09/29/2006
	Application Filing Date No.	11/425,094	11/425,096	
	Docket No.	1396-00601	1396-00602	1396-00603

PATENT REEL: 018792 FRAME: 0445